any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and rules framed thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and
is hereby accorded to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Only)
divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Eleven Crores Only) divided into
1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactmentthereof) and rules framed thereunder, the consent of the members of the
Company be and is  hereby accorded for substituting the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to
be read as follows:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000

(One Crore Ten Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Sushil Kumar Malik, Chairman & Managing Director, Ms. Neha Gupta, Company Secretary
and Mr. Pramod, Chief Financial Officer of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised, on behalf of the Company, to do

[...]

Hence, the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 27th May, 2017 had proposed to increase the authorised
share capital of the Company from Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Only) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) equity
shares of Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lacs) equity shares
of Rs. 10/- each and subsequently amend the Memorandum of Association of the Company and pursuant to Companies Act,
2013, consent of the shareholders of the Company is being requested to increase the authorised capital of the Company and